an addition to Public School 89, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of 
the Department of Education, and that the Comptroller be and hereby is authorized 
to issue, pursuant to said section 169 of tLe Charter, serial bonds of The City of 
New York to the amount of five hundred and sixty-nine dollars ($569), redeemable 
in fifteen equal annual installments, being one-half of such total authorization, and 
that the remaining one-half thereof, viz., five hundred and sixty-nine dollars ($569), 
shall be included in annual tax levies in the manner provided by section 189 of 
the Greater New York Charter; provided, however, that no encumbrance or ex-
penditure by contract shall be made against this authorization, nor shall bids rpon 
such contracts be advertised for, until after approval by the Board of Estimate and

[...]

Negative-The President of the Borough of The Bronx-1. 

On motion, rule 19 was waived in this matter and the following resolution was 
offered: 

Resolved, By the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, that, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, the sum of three 
thousand eight hundred dollars ($3,800) is hereby appropriated for the purpose of 
improving, as a playground, the space under the Manhattan Bridge at the foot of 
Cherry and Market Streets, Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the De-
partment of Parks, Boroughs of Manhattan and Richmond, and that the Comptroller

[...]

men and the Presidents if the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves the 

forms of contract, plans, specifications and estimate of cost in the suin of nine 
thousand seven hundred and seventy dollars ($9,770), divided as follows: 

Construction of Building .................................. ........ 	$9,170 00 
Heating ........................................................... 	600 00 

$9,770 00 
-for furnishing all labor and materials necessary for the construction of an addition

[...]

at the Athletic Field, in Pelham Bay Park, under the jurisdiction of the Department 
of Parks, Borough of The Bronx, and that the Comptroller be and hereby is author-
ized to issue, pursuant to said section 169 of the Charter, serial bonds of The City of 
New York to the amount of nine hundred and seventy-four dollars ($974), being 
one-half of such total authorization, and that the remaining one-half thereof, viz., 
nine hundred and seventy-four dollars ($974), shall be included in annual tax levies 
in the manner provided by section 189 of the Greater New York Charter; provided, 
however, that no encumbrance or expenditure by contract shall be made against said 
sums nor shall bids upon such contracts be advertised for, until after approval by

[...]

men and the Presidents of the Boroughs of Manhattan, Brooklyn, The Bronx, Queens 
and Richmond-16. 

The following resolution was offered: 
Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves the 

form of contract, plans, specifications and estimate of cost in the sum of nine 
thousand nine hundred and forty-eight dollars ($9,948), divided as follows: 

Construction of Building ..........................................$6,848  00 
Plumbing and Drainage ........................................... 	3,100 00 

$9,948 00 
—for furnishing all labor and materials necessary for the construction of a comfort

[...]

provisions of chapter 594 of the Laws of 1907, as amended by chapter 757 of the 
Laws of 1913, the Comptroller be and is hereby authorized to issue, in the manner 
provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, serial bonds of The City of 
New York to an amount not exceeding fifty-two thousand five hundred dollars 
($52,500), being the City's share, three-quarters of a total of seventy thousand dol- 
lars ($70,000), to provide means for the construction of two bridges across the Bronx 
River, near Gun Hill Road, in the Borough of The Bronx, under the jurisdiction 
of the Bronx Parkway Commission, in connection with preserving the waters of the

[...]

the Laws of 1911 and chapter 479 of the Laws of 1912, hereby does retire from 
active service George Rafferty, employed as a Laborer in the Department of Docks 
and Ferries, and hereby awards and grants to said George Rafferty an annual sum 
or annuity of four hundred seven dollars and eight cents ($407.08), being fifty per 
centum of his average annual rate of compensation for the three years immediately 
preceding the taking effect of this resolution; this resolution to take effect upon 
the first day of the month following its adoption, subject to the execution by the

[...]

salaries of employees engaged in the cleaning and maintenance of the armory and 
equipment of the Second Battalion of the Fifteenth Regiment, Infantry, National 
Guard, as provided for under sections 187 and 188 of the Military Law, to an amount 
not exceeding four hundred and ninety-one dollars ($491.00), redeemable from the 
tax levy of the year next succeeding the year of their issue; and be it further 

Resolved, That this appropriation shall be administered by the National Guard 
in accordance with the 1916 Budget resolutions and accounted for under Code No.